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Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: P22-0119

DATE: September 2, 2022

STAFF REPORT BY: Guy Herring, Planning Director 
                                       Monica Davis, Planner 

APPLICANT NAME: Michael J. Brutz

PROPERTY OWNER: Barnesville Development Corp.

LOCATION: 1047 Summit Grove Drive

PARCEL SIZE: ±3.5 acres

EXISTING ZONING: OIP (Office Institutional 
Professional District)

EXISTING LAND USE: Office and medical business 
park

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Hardship Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting a hardship variance to reduce the required 25-foot of 
spacing between large trees and to allow planted materials less than 4 feet from the public right-of-way

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: September 13, 2022

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Narrative

                                           Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Plat 
Concept Plan

                                           Approved Landscape Plan
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
 The property was rezoned from AR (Agricultural Residential District) to OIP (Office Institutional 

Professional District) on October 6, 2020, for an office and medical business park
 Construction plans were approved on 4/5/2021, and three office buildings were permitted in April 2022. 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION
 The applicant is requesting a hardship variance to reduce the required 25-foot spacing between large trees 

and allow planted materials less than 4 feet from the public right-of-way because the existing large trees and 
planted materials do not conform to the UDC Sec. 805-Landscape Trees

 Unified Development Code Section 805– Landscape Strips
o Landscape strips shall be required along any developed portion of the property adjacent to 

private or public streets or rights-of-way.
a. Plant materials shall consist of at least one large tree (as defined in this 

Development Code) for each 40 linear feet of landscape strip. These large 
trees are not required to be planted in a uniformly spaced single row, but may 
be clustered and/or staggered as space allows within the landscape strip as 
long as the total nu umber of trees required is met and no large tree is within 
25 feet of any other large tree 

b. Plant materials shall not be planted any closer than 4 feet to the public right-
of-way

APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN
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CONCEPT PLAN ZOOMED IN

PUBLIC FACILITIES 
 The present request should not affect county services, facilities, and infrastructure.

ENVIRONMENTAL
 No 100-year flood plain, jurisdictional wetlands, or state waters are known to exist on the site.

STAFF ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR HARDSHIP 
APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT 
CODE:

Hardship variances may be granted in such individual cases of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the 
Board of Commissioners that all of the following conditions exist:  
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a. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in 
question because of its size, shape, or topography? 
The property’s size, shape, or topography does not create extraordinary or exceptional conditions. 

b. Does the application of requirements in the Unified Development Code create an unnecessary 
hardship?  
The intent of UDC 805 is to provide adequate separation of large trees in order to provide for proper growth 
and health of the tree and adequate separation of planted materials from the public right-of-way is required 
to maintain adequate distance from utilities and roadways. The application of UDC 805 does not create an 
unnecessary hardship.

c. Are conditions creating the need for the hardship variance peculiar to the particular piece of property 
involved? 
There are no conditions that are peculiar to the subject property.

d. Will relief, if granted, not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of the Unified Development Code?
The intent of UDC 805 is to provide adequate separation of large trees from other large trees and adequate 
separation of planted materials from the public right-of-way. Staff holds that granting relief would be 
detrimental to the public good and impair the purpose and intent of the UDC because there would be large 
trees growing close to each other, which would impair the growth and health of the large shade trees. In 
addition, planted materials would not be adequately separated from the public right-of-way and associated 
clear zone.

FURTHER ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “LIMITATIONS ON 
HARDSHIP APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.04 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED 
DEVELOPMENT CODE:

In no case shall hardship variances be granted if any of the following conditions exist:

a. Is the need for the hardship variance the result of a condition created by the applicant or an unwise 
investment decision or real estate transaction? Yes, the request for a hardship variance is a result of the 
applicant planting large trees and other planted materials in areas that were not in the approved landscape 
plan.

b. Is the hardship variance a request to change conditions of approval imposed through a zoning change 
granted by the Board of Commissioners? No.

c. Does the hardship variance cause a reduction of the minimum lot size required by the zoning district 
applicable to the property? No. 

d. Does the hardship variance propose a use of land or buildings, or structures that would otherwise not 
allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? No. 

e. Will the hardship variance provide an increase in the number of dwelling units or nonresidential 
building floor area which is otherwise not allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? 
No. 

f. Does the present request concern any item or matter regulated under Article 7 of the Unified 
Development Code? No.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for hardship variance approval, this request does not meet all necessary 
conditions to grant a hardship variance. 









 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

0 560 1,120 1,680 2,240280

Feet

Variance # P22-0119 - Barnesville Development Corp.

1:3,000 E

Tax Parcel #
B-06-029

B-06-029



Macon Hwy

Sum
mit G

rov
e D

r

Ve
ter

an
s M

em
ori

al P
kw

y
Summit Dr

Ve
ter

an
s M

em
ori

al P
kw

y

Summit Oaks Dr

Ma
con

 Hw
y

Esri, HERE, Garmin, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the

.
Oconee County
Planning Department
This map is representative of current county zoning
as of June 2022  and should be used for
planning purposes only. 1:2,000

Zoning
AG
AR-3
AR
R-1
R-2
R-3
M-H
B-1
B-2
O-I-P
O-B-P
I

O-I-P

O-I-P

AR

AR R-1

AR



Civic Center

Country Estates

Community Village

Suburban Neighborhood

Þ

Site

Vicinity Map

^ .Oconee County 
Planning Department
This map is a representation of the future development map
and should be used for planning purposes only
0 240 480 720 960120

Feet





PLANT _SCHEDULE 

SOD/SEED 

D. 
/ , 

. 

BOTANICAL/ COMMON NAME 

Amelanchierx grandlflora 'Autumn Brillian~· 1 ·Autumn Brl!liance' Serviceber.y 

Pn.mus serrulata 'Kwanzan· f Japanese Fiowel'rng Cherry 

Quercus nutta!lii "Highpoinf ,I HighpOinl Nut!al! Oak 

ouercus pheilos 'Hightower' / Hightower Willow Oak 

Ulmus amerlcaria 'Princeton'/ American Elm 

QTf BOTANICAL I COMMON NAME 

j 
3§.'.055 SF Cynodon dactyl on 'Tifruf I Bermuda Grass (Seed) 

: ~5,051 SF Cynodon dactyl en 'Tifluf / Bermuda Grass 

SPACING 

ASSHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

SEEw 

SOD 

··:· _..' .: 1, 

• Pursu~b\~ section 803.02·:toJ (1) wtiicl1 states in pa&,that "Shrubs must be at least 24 inches tall, at the lime of 
pfantin9fbe of:a species th~'will exceed 3 feet in heig!lt at maturity and be adapted for vehicle use area conditions ... " 

;:: . -::, l 
•• P1 .• :~ . .....,., ,.,,.., ,,,.,1 '~"" ""'~il:thilitv. Drioin~I soecies specified was f/licium paNif/orom. 

. . ~ . 

112M 
0

8AR'l!/CK 

41) 

/ 

I 

lj 

II 
!I 
:* 

11 
i 
I 
! 
I 

SIZE 

2"CAL. 

2" CAL. 

2"CAL 

2" CAL. 

2' CAL. 

2"X8" PRESSURE TREATED KDAT 
/ SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE rrYPI FLUSH ON 

~ASPERPLAN ) 

6"X6'\t STEEL 'i1 
~ i:g TUBIN POST '~ 

r 4"X4"XY, ··suuAKt:. 
STEEL TUBING 
GRATE FRAME 

LD CORNERS ,-

I ON45' (TYP) 

I our_ SIDE WITH STEEL FRAME IS7 AIN OR 
PAINTTO MATCH MECH YARD SCREEN). 
PROVIDEY.° GAP BETWEEN BOARDS. 

/ ASPER ·t 
/ PLAN " 

I 

- .. . . , 
' . 3'-0" • 
• 

FROM 
SHEETD-10 

G 

'c, 

V II :,::I 

I I I 

HEAW DUTl' :h I GATE HINGE ['VP) 

=~ a) 2'J<2'J<i',' SQUARE ---- STEEL TUBING FDR 
-1---- FRAME SUPPORT AND 

------
,,,.... WOOD ATIACHMENT 

~ ' I I I I I I -
i 

. 

.. ~ .. , "-~ '" ... ,4. .. ' . .• . .. • -
STEEL FRAME DETAIL SHOWN ON THIS SIDE l WOOD CLADDING DETAIL SHOWN ON THIS SIDE ' . 

DRJLL HOLE IN CONCRETE TO ACCEPT DROP PIN. • 
1 All EXPOSED STEEC SHALL BE PAINTED WITH FLAT BLACK RUST INHIBITING METAL PAINT 
2. 3' MIN BETWEEN DUMPSTERS AND INTERIOR OF ENCLOSURE 
3. GATES MUST BE ABLE TOBE SECURED TO MAINTAIN 21' CLEAR DPENING 

6'-4' 
(TYP.) 

4" 
(1YP.) 

FRONT VIEW 

2"X8" PRESSURE TREATED KDAT 
SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (!'(Pl FLUSH ON 

I 
OUTSIDE WITH STEEL FRAME.(STAIN OR 
PAINT TO MATCH MECH YARD tCREEN). 
PROVJDE)'4" GAP BETINEEN _BOARDS. 

i.....:.:..:·---

NOTES: 
1. FASTENERS TO SE 

RING-SHANK NAlS 
OR SCREWS 

2. POSTS TO BE 
WOLMANIZED PINE 
GRADE C OR BETTER. 

3. ALL WOOD TO BE 
PRESSURE TREATED. 

4. STAIN OR PAINT 
COLOR TO MATCH 
ARCHITECTURAL. 

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE-WOOD & METAL 
SCALE: NTS 

CONDITION SH.RUBS 

B&B 
0 

B&B 0 

B&B 0 

B&B 0 

B&B 0 
0 
0 
c:·~ ·"' 
0 
0 

/ 
/ 

/ 

QTi 

26 

20 

23 

31 

8 

8 

8 

64 

42 

36 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

~QTkSICAL/ COMMON NAME 

Abelia x 'Rose Creek' ,I Rose Creek Abella 

Abella x ·Roee Creek· r Rose CreekAbelie 

Disty!irJm x'Vlntage Jade' /Vintage Jade Distylium 

Distylium x "Vinlage Jade' / Vintage Jade Distylium 

Gardenfajasmlnoldes 'August Beaut{/ August Beauty Gardenia 

Gardeniajasminoides 'August Beauty' I August Beauty Gardenia 

Hydrangea par,icu!ata 'Little Lime' / Little Lime Hydrangea 

!llicium floridanur, / Anise Tree•• 

!llioium parviflorum "Forest Green'/ Forest Green Anise Tree 

lllicium parviflorum 'Forest Green·/ Forest Green Anise Tree 

/ 
/ 

/ 

I 
I 

/ 
/ 

/ I // 
I 
f-14"-11"1 

l15'-3"j 
I 

.,. .,. 

.,. 

,,· 
/ 

-- '""'~··. ··,-._ 

i·· 

/ 

rr 
fi ,, : ~ 

r-16'-2'1 

..... -lr 

L.,~ 
I • 

S­
I!! 

18'-3' _. 

' ' 
~ 

l 

' ' 

,:: 
!( 

/ 
/ 

. §Pf.CING 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

/JS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

JiSSHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

AS SHOWN 

~~ .. 
3GAI.. 

3GAI.. 

3 GAL. 

3GAL. 

3GAI.. 

3 GAL. 

3GAI.. 

3GAL. 

3 GAL 

3GAL. 

CONDITION 

CONTAINER 

CONTAINER 

CONTAINER 

CONTAJNER 

CONTAINER 

CONTAJNER 

CONTAJNER 

/ 

CONTAINER 

CONTAINER 

CONTAINER 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ .,. .,. 
/ 

I 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

.,. 

PAR.,£.. lD: 00 029C 
TRACI 3 

VETERANS MEMORIAL Pl(lW 
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30671 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

I 

/ 
/ 

/ 

-GUY 'II/RES (4.)-----

ADA PARKING 
SPACES & RAMP 

01 .. ~"' 
'' 

Lcsu LOCATION 

"-TYPICAL IBEE O 
LOCATION 

I I I I 

I 

'\ \ \ 

\\\ 
\ 

* \ 
' \ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
' 

\ 

r:lu I I il ~ I 

I 

I ._... 

• 
I 

I 

. ' : . .! 

- - - -
f 1<.o f' &.T 'I o w,v e tJZ . ..i 

f3f+f!-t-tes V/1-/.;'f? '/)"eV'e'L-0 f /f/.rtvT 

/6 f Com/# 1:3fl&£ 
,;(/;7'E .L 

l;fr,.;vE.sV /l l~ I 6J'i.., 

( 7711 J UY-o 13 1 

. 

I 
119 

;, ~r I) 

--:::cJ . 

- -

7 
I 

f~w 

' .. 
! 

- -

I 

w/ 
I 

., 
! 

- - - -

* 

I i I • 
........ l .... ..: ___ .l..._J . .,_.', 

TYPICAL LIGHT 
POLE LOCATION 

----;1 

- -
/tPPLt C .,4,vT; 

In lCl//k-l 
¥ P1c.~ or- ,>~SVJu& 
Id I C ~ J'}t l'/i. {if?. D/2. f' Ut-e E. 

(;//;Tl? ,L 

"J3fitvv'F,:Y;U 1?1 ~ :SO >tJ{ 

C70)t/6?-oq?1 

\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

ADDRESS 1047 SUMMIT GROVE DRIVE 

PARCEL NUMBER B 06 029C 

ACREAGE 

CURRENT 
ZONING 

OWNER 

3.512AC 

OIP 

BARNESVILLE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
101 COMMERCE PLACE 
BARNESVILLE, GA 30204 

DEVELOPER 
MICHAEL BRUTZ 
101 COMMERCE PLACE, STE. 2 
BARNESVILLE, GA 30204 

PARCEl ID: C C30!5 
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